adjustments have been made to the compensation and related costs, or any other expense items, relating to reporting, compliance or investor relations costs, or
other incremental costs that we may incur as a public company, including costs relating to compliance with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is included for illustrative and informational purposes only and does not purport to reflect
our results of operations or financial condition had the pro forma transactions occurred at an earlier date. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information also should not be considered representative of our future financial condition or results of operations.

47

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Year Ended
December 31,

2012
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Revenues
Lease income   $ 126   $ —   $ 126
Maintenance revenue   2,255   —   2,255
Finance lease income   94   —   94
Other income, net   1,014   —   1,014

Total revenues   3,489   —   3,489

Expenses

Repairs and maintenance   1,275   —   1,275
Management fees   520   392(a)   912
General and administrative   1,745   —   1,745
Depreciation   887   —   887
Interest expense   30   —   30

Total expenses   4,457   392   4,849

Other income (expense)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities, net of premium amortization of $69

   3,162

1,088
(3,397

(b)
)(b)   853

Gain on sale of equipment   —   —   —

Total other income (expense)   3,162   (2,309)   853

Net income (loss)   $ 2,194   $ (2,701)   (507)

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in consolidated subsidiaries   $ —   —   —

Net Income (loss) Attributable to Partners   $ 2,194   $ (2,701)  $ (507)

(Loss) per share, basic and diluted   —   $   (c)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   —   (c)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2013

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Revenues
Lease income   $ 5,445   $ —   $ 5,445
Maintenance revenue   1,207   —   1,207
Finance lease income   5,288   —   5,288
Other income, net   207   —   207

Total revenues   12,147   —   12,147

Expenses
Repairs and maintenance   631   —   631
Management fees   1,542   937(a)   2,479
General and administrative   1,560   —   1,560
Depreciation   2,335   —   2,335
Interest expense   2,024   —   2,024

Total expenses   8,092   937   9,029

Other income (expense)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated entities, net of premium amortization of

$80   8,512   (2,554)(b)   5,958
Gain on sale of equipment   1,870   —   1,870

Total other income (expense)   10,382   (2,554)   7,828

Net income (loss)   $ 14,437   $ (3,491)   10,946

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in consolidated
subsidiaries   260   —   260

Net Income (loss) Attributable to Partners   $ 14,177   $ (3,491)  $ 10,686

Earnings per share, basic and diluted   —   $  (c)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   —   (c)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

49

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013

September 30,
2013

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 34,965   $ 22,000(d),(e)  $ 56,965
Restricted cash   1,120   —   1,120
Accounts receivable   1,057   —   1,057
Equipment held for lease, net of accumulated depreciation of $3,186

(unaudited)   92,834   —

—
92,834

Equipment held for sale   —   —   —
Direct finance leases, net of unearned revenue of $27,638 (unaudited)   105,963   —   105,963
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated entities, net of premium

amortization of $150 (unaudited)   54,361   (20,523)(d)   33,838
Acquired lease intangible, net of accumulated amortization of $556

(unaudited)   —   —   —
Deferred financing costs, net of amortization of $90 (unaudited)   653   —   653
Interest rate swap   312   —   312
Other assets   1,438   4,500(d)   5,938

Total assets   $ 292,703   $ 5,977   $298,680

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,422   —   1,422
Management fees payable to affiliate   595   —   595
Loan payable   72,687   —   72,687
Note payable to non-controlling interest   3,091   —   3,091
Maintenance deposits   601   —   601
Security deposits   2,573   —   2,573
Due to affiliate   22   —   22

Total liabilities   80,991   —   80,991

Shareholder’s Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; shares authorized on a pro forma basis;

shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   (e)
Additional paid-in-capital   —
Partners’ capital   207,975   6,046(d),(e)   214,021
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   341   (69)(d)   272
Non-controlling interest in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   3,396   —   3,396

Total partners’ capital   211,712   5,977   217,689

Total liabilities and partners’ capital   $ 292,703   $ 5,977   $298,680

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

50

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations:

(a) Reflects an adjustment to eliminate our historical management fee payable ($0.5 million and $1.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2012 and the

nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively) and also reflects the management fee as well as incentive compensation fee payable by us
pursuant to the Management Agreement and the Partnership Agreement as if they were in effect as of January 1, 2012.